

No. 23-20342

In the

United States Court of Appeals

For the Fifth Circuit

Targeted Justice, Incorporated; Winter O. Calvert; Dr. Leonid Ber; Dr. Timothy Shelley; Karen Stewart; Armando Delatorre; Berta Jasmin Delatorre; J. D., A minor; Deborah Mahanger; L. M., A minor; Lindsay J. Penn; Melody Ann Hopson; Ana Robertson Miller; Yvonne Mendez; Devin Delainey Fraley; Susan Olsen; Jin Kang; Jason Foust; H. F.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Merrick B. Garland, Attorney General of the United States; Federal Bureau of Investigation; Christopher Wray, Director of Federal Bureau of Investigations; Charles Kable, Jr., Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Terrorist Screening Center; United States Department of Homeland Security; Secretary Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; Kenneth Wainstein, Department of Homeland Security’s Under Secretary for Intelligence and Analysis,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

September 7, 2023

Ana Luisa Toledo
PO Box 15990
Houston, TX 77220-1590
(832) 247-3046
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

No. 23-20342

TARGETED JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MERRICK GARLAND ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	xiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xvi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Procedural Background.....	8
II. Legal Background.....	13
III. Plaintiffs-Appellants.....	20
IV. Claims.....	23
V. The Decision.....	26
A. False and misleading statements.....	26
B. Legal Errors that Warrant Dismissal.....	35
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	37
STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
ARGUMENT	39
I. Dismissal Under F.R.Civ.Proc. 12(b)(1) was unwarranted.....	39
A. Plaintiffs alleged sufficient injury-in-fact.....	42
B. Court erred in denying jurisdictional discovery.....	46

C. Court erred in refusing to take judicial notice.....	47
II. Dismissal under F.R.Civ.Proc. 12(b)(6) was unwarranted.....	50
A. Plaintiffs pled plausible claims.....	51
III. Targeted Justice has associational standing.....	53
IV. Individual Capacity Defendants & Bivens.....	54
V. Plaintiffs were denied basic fairness.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, [556 U.S. 662](#) (2009).....39

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Schiff,45
[518 F. Supp. 3d 505](#) (D.D.C. 2021), *aff’d sub nom.* Ass’n of Am.
Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff, [23 F.4th 1028](#) (D.C. Cir. 2022)

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Tex. Med. Bd.,40,53
[627 F.3d 547](#) (5th Cir.2010)

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, [550 U.S. 544](#) (2007)39

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,25
[403 U.S. 388](#) (1971)

Brackeen v. Haaland, [994 F.3d 249](#) (5th Cir. 2021).....23

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C., [542 U.S. 367](#) (2004)52

City of Clinton, Ark. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp., [632 F.3d 148](#) (5th Cir. 2010).....40

Conley v. Gibson, [355 U.S. 41](#) (1957).....49

Elhady v. Kable, [391 F.Supp.3d 562](#) (E.D.VA 2019),15,46,48
rev’d [993 F.3d 208](#) (2021)

Ex parte Young, [209 U.S. 123](#) (1908).....52

Fielding v. Hubert Media, [415 F.3d 419](#) (5th Cir.2005)38

Funk v. Stryker Corp., [631 F.3d 777](#) (5th Cir. 2011)47

Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc., [709 F.3d 448](#) (5th Cir. 2013)40

Gilbert v. Donahoe, [751 F.3d 303, 312](#) (5th Cir. 2014)41

Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp., [503 U.S. 258](#) (1992)41

Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security,
62 F.Supp.3d 909 (N.D.CA 2014).....2

In re Paxton, 60 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2023)52

In Re: Horseshoe Entertainment, 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)39

*Innova Hosp. San Antonio, Ltd. P’ship v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield
of Ga., Inc.*, 892 F.3d 719, (5th Cir. 2018).....50

Kovac v. Wray, --F4th--, 2023 WL 2430147 (5th Cir.).....46

Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....51

Little v. KPMG LLP, 575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir.2009)41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)41,42

Luv n’ care, Ltd. v. Insta–Mix, Inc., 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir.).....40
cert. denied, 548 U.S. 904 (2006)

Mendoza-Tarango v. Flores, 982 F.3d 395 (5th Cir.2011).....38

Missouri v. Biden, 2023 WL 2578260, --- F.Supp.3d ---- (5th Cir. 2023).....40,41,47

Monkton Ins. Servs. v. Ritter, 768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014)38

Motient Corp. v. Dondero, 529 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008)50

·
Norris v. Hearst Tr., 500 F.3d 454, 461 (5th Cir. 2007)47

·
Nur v. Unknown CBP Officers, 2022 WL 16747284, 1, ---F4th--- (2022).....28

Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. v. Wolfe, 212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000).....38

Pennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1 (1988)39

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330, (2016)40,43

Taylor v. Charter Medical Corp., 162 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 1998).....39

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308, 322 (2007)47

Texas v. Garland, [2023 WL 4851893](#), ---F.4th---(5th Cir. 2023).....54

Texas v. US, [809 F.3d 134](#) (5th Cir. 2015)23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, — U.S. —,.....42,43,44
[141 S. Ct. 2190, 2208, 210 L.Ed.2d 568](#) (2021)

Turner v. Pleasant, [663 F.3d 770, 775](#) (5th Cir. 2011).....49

Warth v. Seldin, [422 U.S. 490, 495](#) (1975)39,46,53

Whirlpool Corporation v. Shenzhen Sanlinda Electrical Technology,.....38
[2023 WL 5498069](#), ---F.4th-- (5th Cir. 2023)

White v. U.S. Corrections, LLC, [996 F.3d 302](#) (5th Cir. 2021)50

Wolcott v. Sebelius, [635 F.3d 757](#) (5th Cir. 2011).....38,50

United States Constitution

Article III.....5,43,44

Article II § 3.....24

First Amendment3,25

Second Amendment4

Fourth Amendment.....25

Fifth Amendment.....25

Sixth Amendment1,25

Eighth Amendment4,25

Fourteenth Amendment.....25

Statutes

[5 U.S.C. § 502\(a\)](#).6

[5 USC §§ 706](#).....6,23,24

[5 USC §§ 702](#).....23

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#).....5

[28 U.S.C. § 1294](#).....5

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#).....5

[28 U.S.C. 1346\(a\)\(2\)](#)5

[28 U.S.C § 1361](#).....5,7

[28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202](#).....5,6,7,23,24

Rules

F.R.Civ.Proc. 8.....40
F.R.Civ.Proc.11.11
F.R.Civ.Proc.16.....1
F.R.Civ.Proc.12(b)(1)6, 35, 37, 39
F.R.Civ.Proc. 12(b)(6)6, 36, 37, 47, 49, 50
F.R.Civ.Proc. 56.....19
F.R.Civ.Proc 57.....6, 23, 24
F.R.Civ.Proc 65.....5,6

Executive Orders

Homeland Security Presidential Directive 6.....passim
